
1

Agenda
  

Contact Officer: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services
Tel: 07895 213735
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 22 March 2021
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 30 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.

Members of the Committee:
South Oxfordshire District Council
Mocky Khan (Co-Chair)
Peter Dragonetti
George Levy
Jane Murphy

Vale of White Horse District Council
Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair)
Amos Duveen
Simon Howell
Mike Pighills

Preferred Substitutes:
South Oxfordshire District Council
David Bartholomew
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Victoria Haval
Alexandrine Kantor
Axel Macdonald
Jo Robb
Alan Thompson
Ian White
Celia Wilson

Vale of White Horse District Council
Nathan Boyd
Andy Cooke
Eric de la Harpe 
Alison Jenner
Janet Shelley
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 9)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021.  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 Statement of accounts 2019/20  

To receive a verbal update on progress with the audit of the statement of accounts 
2019/20 for both South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District 
Council.  

7 Statement of accounts 2020/21  (Pages 10 - 44)

To consider the interim head of finance’s report.  

8 Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2020/21  (Pages 45 - 
48)

To consider the interim internal audit manager’s report.  

9 Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2020/21  
(Pages 49 - 56)

To consider the interim internal audit manager’s report.  

10 Internal audit plan 2021/22  (Pages 57 - 73)

To consider the interim internal audit manager’s report.  



3

11 Work programme  (Pages 74 - 77)

To note the work programme.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 26 JANUARY 2021 AT 6.30 PM
THIS WAS A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-chair, in the chair), Peter 
Dragonetti and Jane Murphy 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Nathan Boyd (as substitute for Councillor Simon 
Howell), Amos Duveen and Andy Foulsham (Co-chair) 

Apologies:
George Levy and Simon Howell tendered apologies. 

Officers 
Hanif Brora, James Carpenter, Steve Culliford, Yvonne Cutler-Greaves, Richard Green, 
Simon Hewings, Bertie Smith, Sally Truman and Simon Turner 

Also present: 
Malcolm Haines and Kevin Suter (both from EY)
Councillors Sue Cooper, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and Anne-Marie Simpson (all from 
South Oxfordshire District Council) 
Councillors Andy Crawford and Catherine Webber (both from Vale of White Horse District 
Council)

38 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Simon Howell (Vale of White Horse District Council) had sent apologies or 
absence; Councillor Nathan Boyd attended as his substitute.  Councillor George Levy 
(South Oxfordshire District Council) had also sent his apologies for absence.  

39 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
26 November 2020 and agree that the co-chair signs them as such.  

40 Declarations of interest 

None

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



41 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

The chair reported that he would re-order the agenda, so that the statement of accounts 
item was considered after the public participation item.  

42 Public participation 

None

43 Statement of accounts 2019/20 

The committee received a verbal update on progress made with the audit of the 2019/20 
statement of accounts.  The draft accounts had been published on the councils’ websites 
in December.  The external auditor, EY, reported that work had started at the beginning of 
January to audit the accounts.  

44 Internal audit activity report quarter 3 2020/21 

The committee considered the interim internal audit manager’s report, which summarised 
the outcomes of internal audit activity at both councils during quarter 3 of 2020/21, being 
the period 1 October to 30 December 2020.  

The committee reviewed the report and the main issues arising and sought assurance that 
actions had been or would be taken.  The report set out the detail of two audits with limited 
assurance ratings and one follow-up audit.  

Information security 2019/20

The committee noted that the information security processes used complied with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  The auditor agreed to enquire whether any data 
protection breaches had been identified.  

Housing benefits and council tax reduction scheme 2019/20 - updated

The committee noted that this audit had been considered at the last committee meeting.  
However, the audit report had been updated with the information from the additional 
sampling of cases.  No further issues had been discovered.  

In answer to a question from a councillor, officers agreed to investigate the percentage of 
housing benefit cases with outstanding debts.  

Elections and election payments 2019/20

The committee noted that this was a follow-up audit on elections and election payments in 
2019/20.  All internal audit recommendations had been agreed by the service manager.  

RESOLVED: to note the interim internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity at 
both councils during the third quarter of 2020/21.  

45 Internal audit management report quarter 3 2020/21 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The committee considered the interim internal audit manager’s management report for the 
third quarter 2020/21, being 1 October to 31 December 2020.  This set out progress 
against the audit plan and summarised the priorities for the fourth quarter.  

The audit manager reported that the internal audit team had assisted with the Covid-19 
response during 2020.  If asked to assist again, this would impact on the timetable for the 
planned audits in the audit plan.  The committee thanked officers for their work assisting 
with the Covid-19 response and asked that the committee was kept informed if the internal 
audit team was required to assist further.  

RESOLVED: to note the interim internal audit manager’s management report for the third 
quarter of 2020/21.  

46 Revised internal audit sampling approach 

The committee considered the interim internal audit manager’s report, which summarised 
internal audit’s approach to data sampling.  The committee had asked officers to review 
the approach taken.  The report recommended changes to the approach used.  

The committee noted that the review found that audit sampling was important to gather 
sufficient and appropriate evidence to make a judgement, express an opinion and draw 
conclusions without the need to check 100 per cent of transactions/data.  There was no 
set guidance on sampling methods used but it was vital for the internal auditor to ensure 
that the sampled items represented the total population, whilst
[...]
would find beneficial, such as a review of 
processes in place three to six months from the service coming back in-house.  Internal 
audit would also undertake a planned assurance audit during 2021/22 to look at the 
grounds maintenance and public convenience in-house operations when fully up and 
running.  This would be included in the 2021/22 annual internal audit plan.  

The committee thanked the internal audit manager for the report and welcomed internal 
audit’s assistance in this project to date.  

RESOLVED: to note the interim internal audit manager’s report.  

48 Corporate risk review 

The committee considered the interim head of corporate services’ report, which reviewed 
the corporate risk register as part of the committee’s bi-annual monitoring.  The report 
highlighted the highest risks, including those arising from Covid-19 and the risks 
surrounding the delivery of the corporate plan.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



The appendix set out the risks in detail and the mitigation to lessen their impact.  Some 
risks had been reduced but the committee noted that some risks would never be removed 
completely.  For example, the committee discussed the cyber security risk and noted 
actions taken to mitigate this.  The committee also noted the actions being taken to 
promote staff wellbeing.  

RESOLVED: to note the half yearly progress review of the corporate risk registers as 
outlined in the risk management strategy.  

49 Health and safety progress review 

The committee considered the interim head of corporate services’ report on the bi-annual 
review of progress against the health and safety action plan.  

The committee noted that there had been a change of emphasis is the council’s 
management of health and safety with an increased staff resource and a refreshed health 
and safety policy, which had been approved by the councils’ senior management team.  
Risk assessments had been revised in response to the Covid-19 pandemic also.  

The committee welcomed the report and clarity of the revised health and safety policy and 
urged all councillors to read the section setting out their specific health and safety 
responsibilities.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the interim head of corporate services’ report on the half yearly progress review 
of health and safety actions and note the progress made against the corporate health 
and safety action plan; and 

(b) encourage all councillors to read the section of the revised health and safety policy 
setting out councillors’ responsibilities.  

50 Treasury management and investment strategy 2021/22 - South 

The committee considered the interim head of finance’s report on the proposed treasury 
management strategy for 2021/22 for South Oxfordshire District Council.  The strategy 
was largely unchanged from 2020/21, apart from minor changes detailed in the report.  

The committee noted that the common industry view was that, at present, there was no 
appetite for negative interest rates, although rates were likely to remain low.  

The committee welcomed the strategy and made no further comments for submission to 
Cabinet.  

RESOLVED: to recommend to South Oxfordshire District Council’s Cabinet that the 
committee to approve:

(a) the treasury management strategy 2021/22, as set out in appendix A to the interim 
head of finance’s report; 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



(b) the prudential indicators and limits for 2021/22 to 2023/24, as set out in appendix A 
to the report; and 

(c) the annual investment strategy 2021/22, as set out in appendix A to the report, and 
the lending criteria detailed in table 6 to that report.  

51 Treasury management and investment strategy 2021/22 - Vale 

The committee considered the interim head of finance’s report on the proposed treasury 
management strategy for 2021/22 for Vale of White Horse District Council.  The strategy 
was largely unchanged from 2020/21, apart from minor changes set out in the report.  

The committee welcomed the strategy and made no further comments to Cabinet.  

RESOLVED: to recommend to the Vale of White Horse District Council’s Cabinet that the 
committee to approve:

(a) the treasury management strategy 2021/22, as set out in appendix A to the interim 
head of finance’s report; 

(b) the prudential indicators and limits for 2021/22 to 2023/24, as set out in appendix A 
to the report; and 

(c) the annual investment strategy 2021/22, as set out in appendix A to the report, and 
the lending criteria detailed in table 6 to that report.  

52 Work programme 

The committee noted, reviewed and updated its work programme.  

It was further commented that Councillor Simon Howell, who had sent apologies and a 
substitute for this meeting, had recently expressed a wish for an internal audit to be 
conducted into the process used for the Vale to dispose of its property asset, Old Abbey 
House in Abingdon, and for this audit report to be discussed by this committee.  However, 
following advice from officers, it had been concluded that instead of a report to the 
committee, following on from the strategic property review currently taking place, officers 
would prepare a revised property disposal protocol.  This protocol would set out in detail 
the financial information and considerations that should be taken into account before any 
property disposal decision was made in future.  The committee was content with this 
approach.  

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm

Co-Chair Date

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\5\AI00013515\$wpah0tip.docx

Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report of Interim Head of Finance
Author: Richard Spraggett
Telephone:01235 422499
Textphone: 18001 01235 422499
E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: all
South Cabinet member responsible: Leigh Rawlins
Tel: 01189 722565
E-mail: leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 30 March 2021

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Andrew 
Crawford
Tel: 01235 772134

E-mail: Andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Statement of accounts 2020/21

Recommendations

(a)   To note progress on completing the 2020/21 statement of accounts

(b)   To approve the revised statements of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 1 
(South Oxfordshire DC) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse DC).

Purpose of Report

1. To update councillors on progress being made towards the completion of the 2020/21 
statement of accounts, and to present revised statements of accounting policies for 
approval.

Strategic Objectives 

2. Managing the finances of the authorities effectively will help to ensure that resources 
are available to deliver their services and meet the councils’ strategic objectives. 

Background

3. The statement of accounts for both councils for 2020/21 are required to be completed 
and signed off for audit by the Interim Head of Finance by 31 July and audited 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7

mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\5\AI00013515\$wpah0tip.docx

accounts are to be approved by this committee for publication by 30 September.  This 
report brings to the attention of the committee some of the key issues for this year’s 
closedown.

4. The statutory deadlines for approving draft accounts, and completion of the external 
audit introduced for the 2017/18 Year End close proved to be extremely challenging 
for both councils and audit firms. As a result of Redmond Review the closing dates for 
2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts have been moved from 31 May to 31 July for signing 
of the draft accounts, and 31 July to 30 September for audit sign off.

Preparations for financial year end

5. The finance department has a timetable in place which aims for completion of both 
councils’ financial statements by 30 June 2021, one month ahead of the new 
deadline. This will ensure that the production of financial statements will not overlap 
with the 2022/23 budget setting process which will start in the early summer of 2021

6. The old Agresso finance system was closed on 17 March and will be replaced with 
the upgraded ‘Unit 4’ package. The expectation is that the new system will be 
available by the first week in April and all the year-end accounts will be prepared from 
the new accounting software.  Testing has gone well, and all year end reports, and 
functionality are expected to work when the new software is available.  

7. Following the insourcing of a number of functions in recent years, most of the 
information required to complete the accounts comes from internal sources.  Other 
key information is required from Capita to prepare the collection fund, Oxfordshire 
County Council for the pension fund valuation data, and from the councils’ valuers for 
property valuations.

8. Ahead of preparing the final accounts, the statements of accounting policies have 
been reviewed.  For the 2020/21 accounts there are no significant changes to the 
accounting policies.  The draft policies are attached as Appendix 1 (South 
Oxfordshire) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse).  The committee is asked to 
approve these policies.

Financial Implications

9. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

10.Approval of the amended statement of accounts by the committee fulfils the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

Risks

11.None

Other Implications

12.None

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\5\AI00013515\$wpah0tip.docx

Conclusion

13.The 2020/21 final accounts timetable has been amended following the Redmond 
Review.  Preparations to prepare the final accounts in accordance with the new 
timelines, and on the councils’ new financial systems, and well under way.

14.Draft 2020/21 accounting policies are attached and require approval by the 
committee.   

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



South Oxordshire District Council 1 Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Statement of accounting policies - South

(i) General principles

The statement of accounts summarises the council’s transactions for the 2020/21 financial year 
and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2021. The council is required to prepare an annual 
statement of accounts by 31 July 2021 and for the accounts to be prepared in accordance with 
proper accounting practices. These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local 
Council Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21, supported by International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and statutory guidance issued under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

The accounting convention adopted in the statement of accounts is principally historical cost, 
modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial instruments.

(ii) Accruals of income and expenditure

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments are made 
or received.  In particular:

 revenue from contracts with service receipts, whether for services or the provision of goods, is 
recognised when (or as) the goods or services are transferred to the service recipient in 
accordance with the performance obligations in the contract; 

 supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed - where there is a gap 
between the date supplies are received and their consumption, they are carried as inventories 
on the balance sheet;

 expenses in relation to services received (including services provided by employees) are 
recorded as expenditure when the services are received rather than when payments are 
made;

 interest receivable on investments and payable on borrowings is accounted for respectively as 
income and expenditure on the basis of the effective interest rate 
[...]
k for the Collection Fund, billing authorities, major preceptors 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



South Oxfordshire District Council 16 Statement of Accounts 2020/21

and central government share proportionately the risks and rewards that the amount of council tax 
and NDR collected could be less or more than predicted.

Accounting for Council Tax and NDR

The council tax and NDR income included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement is the authority’s share of accrued income for the year. However, regulations determine 
the amount of council tax and NDR that must be included in the authority’s General Fund. 
Therefore, the difference between the income included in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement and the amount required by regulation to be credited to the General Fund 
is taken to the Collection Fund Adjustment Account and included as a reconciling item in the 
Movement in Reserves Statement. The Balance Sheet includes the authority’s share of the end of 
year balances in respect of council tax and NDR relating to arrears, impairment allowances for 
doubtful debts, overpayments and prepayments and appeals.

Where debtor balances for the above are identified as impaired because of a likelihood arising 
from a past event that payments due under the statutory arrangements will not be made (fixed or 
determinable payments), the asset is written down and a charge made to the collection fund.  The 
impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount and the revised future 
cash flows.

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



Vale of White Horse District Council 1 Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Statement of accounting policies - Vale

(i) General principles

The statement of accounts summarises the council’s transactions for the 2020/21 financial year 
and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2021. The council is required to prepare an annual 
statement of accounts by 31 July 2021 and for the accounts to be prepared in accordance 
[...]
 2 3 4

SODC

VWHDC

UNPLANNED AUDITS

PRIORITY

JOINT 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

None

SODC

None

VWHDC

None

April May June July August February March

December

December January February March

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

July August September October NovemberApril

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

S
h

u
td

o
w

n

September October November December January

APPENDIX 3

January February March

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

S
h

u
td

o
w

n

J
A

G
C

July August September October November

MayApril NovemberOctoberSeptemberAugustJuly

AUDIT PLAN SCHEDULE 2020/2021  and 2021/22 (As at 07 March 2021) 

June

June

June

JOINT PRIORITY

April May

PRIORITY

2021/22 JOINT AUDITS
Risk 

Score

May

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

MarchFebruaryJanuaryDecember

P
age 56

A
genda Item

 9



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report of Interim Internal Audit Manager
Author: Richard Green
Telephone: 01235 422430
Textphone: 18001 01235 422430
E-mail: Richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Leigh Rawlins
Tel: 01189 722565
E-mail: leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Andy Crawford
Telephone: 01235 772134
E-mail: andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 30 March 2021

Internal audit plan 2021/2022
Recommendation

That members approve the internal audit plan 2021/2022

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is:

 to explain the process for setting the internal audit plan and for calculating 
the resources available; and

 to set out the proposed internal audit plan for 2021/22.

2. The contact officer for this report is Richard Green, Interim Internal Audit Manager 
for South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District 
Council (VWHDC), telephone 07849 574860.

Strategic Objectives

3. D
[...]
riod shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to 
change at each committee meeting; however, the councils may allocate additional work without notice.  

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes
Internal audit activity 
report - fourth quarter 
2020/21

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
30 Mar 2021

Richard Green 
richard.green@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service in 
line with the approved 
internal audit plan 
2020/21.  The report will 
summarise the 
outcomes of recent 
internal audit activity for 
the committee to 
consider.

The committee is 
asked to review the 
report and the main 
issues arising and 
seek assurance that 
action has been or will 
be taken where 
necessary.

This is a recurring 
agenda item and 
is updated at 
each meeting.  

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk


Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme

Internal audit 
management report - 
fourth quarter 2020/21

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
30 Mar 2021

Richard Green 
richard.green@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The committee monitors 
the effectiveness of 
internal audit each 
quarter against the 
approved audit plan.

To report on 
management issues, 
summarise progress 
against the audit plan, 
and summarise 
priorities.

This is a recurring 
agenda item and 
is updated at 
each meeting.  

Internal audit plan 
2021/22

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
30 Mar 2021

Richard Green 
richard.green@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The council audits its 
services through its 
internal audit service.

To approve the internal 
audit plan for 2021/22.

Statement of accounts 
update

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
30 Mar 2021

Simon Hewings 
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

To receive an update on 
progress with the 
2019/20 statement of 
accounts audit and an 
update on progress with 
the 2020/21 accounts.

Statement of accounts 
2019/20

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
Spring 2021

Simon Hewings 
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

Each year the 
committee must 
approve each council's 
statement of accounts 
and ensure that they 
comply with the 
requirements of 
accounting practice.

The committee is 
asked to approve each 
council's statement of 
accounts and 
supporting documents 
for final sign-off by the 
committee's co-chairs 
and the councils' 
external auditor.

The requirement 
to approve the 
statement of 
accounts has 
been delayed in 
2020 due to the 
Covid-19 
pandemic.  

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.green@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk


Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme

Internal audit activity 
report - First quarter 
2021/22

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
5 Jul 2021

Richard Green 
richard.green@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service in 
line with the approved 
internal audit plan 
2020/21.  The report will 
summarise the 
outcomes of recent 
internal audit activity for 
the committee to 
consider.

The committee is 
asked to review the 
report and the main 
issues arising and 
seek assurance that 
action has been or will 
be taken where 
necessary.

This 
[...]
committee is 
asked to approve each 
council's statement of 
accounts and 
supporting documents 
for final sign-off by the 
committee's co-chairs 
and the councils' 
external auditor.

Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 policy and 
procedures

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
28 Sep 2021

Margaret Reed, 
Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
margaret.reed@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

To review the policy and 
procedures.

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Statement of accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - South Accounting Policies 2020-21
	Appendix 2 - Vale 20-21 Accounting Policies

	8 Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2020/21
	9 Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Progress Against Audit Plan Q4 2020-2021
	Appendix 2 - Progress Against Audit Plan 2019-2020
	Appendix 3 - Q4 Audit Plan Schedule 2020-2021 page 1
	Appendix 3 - Q4 Audit Plan Schedule 2020-2021 Page 2

	10 Internal audit plan 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Schedule of Auditable Activity 2021-2022
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Allocation 2021-22
	Appendix 3 Proposed Internal Audits 2021-2022 f

	11 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee
HELD ON TUESDAY 30 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM
THIS WAS A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING.
Present:
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Peter Dragonetti, Mocky Khan (Co-Chair), and Jane
Murphy
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Amos Duveen, Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair – in the
chair), Simon Howell, and Mike Pighills

Officers:
Steve Culliford, Richard Green, Simon Hewings, Bertie Smith and Richard Spraggett

Also present:
Kevin Suter (EY, the external auditor), Councillor Andy Crawford (Vale of White Horse
District Council), and Councillor Leigh Rawlins (South Oxfordshire District Council)

53

Apologies for absence

Councillor George Levy had sent his apologies for absence.

54

Minutes

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January
2021 and agree that the chair signs them as such.

55

Declarations of interest

None

56

Urgent business and chair's announcements

The committee held a minute’s silence in memory of former Vale councillor Roger Cox,
who had passed away.
The Chair reported that this was likely to be the committee’s last virtual meeting and that
future meetings were likely to be held in person.

1

57

Public participation

None

58

Statement of accounts 2019/20

The committee received a verbal update on progress with the external audit of the
councils’ statement of accounts for 2019/20. Kevin Suter of EY reported that good
progress had been made on the audit but that EY’s report was not ready for the
committee’s consideration. At this stage, no significant issues had been identified with the
councils’ accounts.

59

Statement of accounts 2020/21

The committee considered the interim head of finance’s report on the preparation of the
councils’ statement of accounts for 2020/21. The report also presented revised
statements of accounting policies for approval.
The committee noted that the deadlines for completing the accounts for the 2020/21
financial year, ending on 31 March 2021, had changed as a result of the Redmond review.
The draft accounts now had to be prepared by 31 July each year, and the final accounts
had to be audited, approved by the committee and published by 30 September each year.
The committee noted that the accounts should be brought to its meeting for consideration
on 28 September 2021. In answer to questions from the committee, officers reported that
they were not expecting any material impairments of the councils’ assets to arise from the
audit of the 2020/21 accounts.
The committee also noted that the councils’ Exchequer service had been brought back inhouse and that the councils were introducing a new financial management system.
The committee reviewed the statements of accounting policies. These remained
unchanged from the previous year and the content was identical for South and Vale. The
committee was content with the policies.
RESOLVED: to
(a)

note the progress on completing the 2020/21 statement of accounts; and

(b)

approve the revised statements of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 1
(South Oxfordshire) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse) to the interim head of
finance’s report.

60

Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2020/21

The committee considered the interim internal audit manager’s report, which summarised
the outcomes of internal audit activity at both councils during quarter 4 of 2020/21, being
the period 1 January to 31 March 2021.
The committee noted that, on this occasion, the report did not include any internal audit
reports with limited assurance ratings. However, several internal audits were due for
completion in April.
2

RESOLVED: to note the interim internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity at
both councils during the fourth quarter of 2020/21.

61

Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2020/21

The committee considered the interim internal audit manager’s management report for the
fourth quarter 2020/21, being 1 January to 31 March 2021. This set out progress against
the audit plan and summarised the priorities for the first quarter of 2021/22.
The audit manager reported that the internal audit team had assisted with the Covid-19
response, which had impacted on the team’s progress against the audit plan. Some work
would be transferred into 2021/22.
The committee thanked officers for their work.
RESOLVED: to note the interim internal audit manager’s management report for the fourth
quarter of 2020/21.

62

Internal audit plan 2021/22

The committee considered the interim internal audit manager’s report, which proposed an
internal audit plan for 2021/22. The report also set out the process for setting the internal
audit plan and for calculating the resources available.
The audit plan set out internal audit’s priorities for 2021/22. During much of 2020/21,
internal audit staff had been working on the council’s Covid-19 response. Some internal
audits had been deferred because of this and were now included in the 2021/22 audit plan.
Committee members supported the audit plan for 2021/22.
RESOLVED: to approve the internal audit plan 2021/22.

63

Work programme

The committee noted its work programme.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm

Chair

Date

3

